PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2608432

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SPENCER DAVID KIMBALL	04/16/2012
XINYUAN WU	04/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDRA BIOSCIENCES, INC.
Street Address:	790 MEMORIAL DRIVE
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02139

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13832240

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(857)300-4001Phone:857-300-4003

Email: bostonpatent@lathropgage.com, edaly@lathropgage.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: BRIAN C. TRINQUE, ESQ.
Address Line 1: LATHROP & GAGE LLP

Address Line 2: 28 STATE STREET, 7TH FLOOR
Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	544581 (CPT-135CON)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN C. TRINQUE, ESQ.	
Signature:	/Brian C. Trinque/	
Date:	11/08/2013	

502562680 REEL: 031568 FRAME: 0400

13832240

3H \$40 00

Total Attachments: 4

source=544581_Assignment2#page1.tif

source=544581_Assignment2#page2.tif

source=544581_Assignment2#page3.tif

source=544581_Assignment2#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031568 FRAME: 0401

Assignment- Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Spencer David Kimball of East Windsor, NJ, and Xinyuan Wu of Newton, MA, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to Hydra Biosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 790 Memorial Drive, Cambridge, MA 02139, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2011 under Application Serial No.61/521,705 and entitled INHIBITING TRANSIENT RECEPTOR POTENTIAL ION CHANNEL TRPA1, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Assignment- Page 2 of 2

Dake.	nd 16,2012 Spe	er Delle- Spencer David Kimball	en e
	Witnessed by:		
	Name: 3444 & Kin	£	
	Name: 4/6/20/2		
Date		Xinyuan Wu	
	Witnessed by:		
	Name: <u>Elystonia</u> Date: <u>April 16 H</u> , 2012		
	Name:		
	Date:		

Assignment-Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned Spencer David Kimbali of East Windsor, NJ, and Xinyuan Wu of Newton, MA, hereby:

Sell, assign and transfer to Hydra Biosciences, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 790 Memorial Drive, Cambridge, MA 02139, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 9, 2011 under Application Serial No.61/521,705 and entitled INHIBITING TRANSIENT RECEPTOR POTENTIAL ION CHANNEL TRPA1, and in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions including the right to apply for patent rights in each foreign country and all rights to priority; and further including any right to sue for past infringement;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said inventions in its own name; and when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, we agree to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, by executing all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, by executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, by communicating to said Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and the history thereof, and generally by doing everything reasonably possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in said Assignee;

Request the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

Assignment- Page 2 of 2

Date		Spencer David Kimball
	Witnessed by:	
	Name:	
	Date:	
	Name:	
	Date:	
 Date	130/2012	Xinyuan Wu
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	Witnessed by: Magdalene 1 Name: Yagde V Date: 4/80/2012	Lummy
	Name:	

PATENT REEL: 031568 FRAME: 0405

RECORDED: 11/08/2013